
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, 
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, 
Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, 
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

CS/NG

26 September 2018

Nicola Gittins 01352 702345
nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 3RD OCTOBER, 2018 at 1.00 
PM to consider the following items.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

WEBCASTING NOTICE

This meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the Council’s website.  
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However, by 
entering the Chamber you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting 
and / or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of 
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 
4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15th 
September 2018.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 
6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 

ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.



3

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)
TO PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 3RD OCTOBER 2018

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)
6.1  058229 - A Full Application - Erection of 14 No. Dwellings and Associated Works at 

Within Cottage and Cheshire Lane, Alltami Road, Buckley. (Pages 11 - 28)
6.2  058434 - A Full Application - Renovation and Change of Use of a Former Shop 

Premises to Create a One Bedroom Holiday Let and Garden Area at Post 
Office, Ffordd y Llan, Cilcain. (Pages 29 - 38)

6.3  058669 - A Full Application - Change of Use from B1 Office to C4 Use Proposed 20 
Bedroom House of Multiple Occupation at 64 Chester Street, Flint. (Pages 
39 - 46)

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

General Matters
6.4  048128 - A General Matters - Application to Delete Section 52 Agreement Attached to 

Planning Permission Ref:  190/86 Restricting Occupancy of Proposed 
Dwelling at Plas Hafod Hotel, Hafod Road, Gwernymynydd (Pages 47 - 
50)

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Appeal Decisions
6.5  057541 Appeal by Mr. G. Wood Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council 

to Refuse Planning Permission for the Use of 1 No. Existing Caravan (Unit 
2) for Deputy Manager Permanent Occupation at Dunkasons Caravan 
Park, Mostyn Road, Gronant - DISMISSED. (Pages 51 - 56)

6.6  057774 Appeal by Mr. P. Militiades against Non-Determination by Flintshire 
County Council for the Outline Application for the Erection of A3 Unit 
(Food and Drink) and Construction of New and Replacement Car Parking 
at Ewloe Post Office, The Highway, Hawarden – ALLOWED. (Pages 57 - 
62)



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE
5th SEPTEMBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 5th September 2018.

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David 
Cox, Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, Veronica Gay, Patrick 
Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Billy 
Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas.

APOLOGY:  Councillors: Richard Lloyd.

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning and Environment); Service Manager - Strategy; Team 
Leader – Planning; Senior Planner; Planners; Senior Solicitor and Team Leader 
– Committee Services.

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were declared.

Councillor Peers said he had received a letter from a Solicitor which 
contained false allegations against him in relation to agenda item number 6.2 – 
058212 – Outline application – residential development, including access, open 
space and all associated works at Woodside Cottages, Bank Lane, Drury.  He 
had not sent any letters to members of the Planning Committee nor had he 
spoken to them about the application or made any representations.  The letter 
suggested that Councillor Peers should be investigated and suspended from 
the Planning Committee.  He said he had spoken to the Senior Solicitor who 
advised that he should speak as a local Member and not a member of the 
Planning Committee which he would do, and he would leave the room following 
his address and not vote.

Members of the Planning Committee expressed their disappointment 
that Councillor Peers was facing such allegations, explaining that all members 
of the Planning Committee were there to do a duty on behalf of local residents.  

21. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to 
the agenda on the Flintshire County Council website:

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s50660/Late%20
Observations.pdf?LLL=0 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s50660/Late%20Observations.pdf?LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s50660/Late%20Observations.pdf?LLL=0


22. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 18th July 2018 were submitted and 
confirmed as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

23. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) advised that none of the 
items on the agenda were recommended for deferral by officers.  Councillor 
Owen Thomas moved deferral of agenda item number 6.5 – 058434 – Full 
application – renovation and change of use of a former shop premises to create 
a one bedroom holiday let and garden area at Post Office, Ffordd y Llan, 
Cilcain.  His reason for the proposal was to enable a site visit to take place.  
Following a discussion, it was agreed that consideration of the proposal for 
deferral would be permitted to enable any members of the public who were 
present for that item could leave the Chamber, if the item was deferred.

On being put to the vote, agenda item number 6.5 – 058434 – Full 
application – renovation and change of use of a former shop premises to create 
a one bedroom holiday let and garden area at Post Office, Ffordd y Llan, Cilcain 
was deferred to enable a site visit to take place.

24. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

25. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 20 members of the public 
and one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 3.53pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 6

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 5TH SEPTEMBER 2018

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058164 Penyffordd 
Community 
Council

Outline application – 
Residential development at 
land East of Vounog Hill, 
Penyffordd

Mr F. Brereton, the agent, spoke 
in support of the application.

Councillor Cindy Hinds, as local 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be refused 
based on the reasons set out in the 
officer’s report.

058212 Buckley Town 
Council

Outline application – 
Residential development, 
including access, open space 
and all associated works at 
Woodside Cottages, Bank 
Lane, Drury

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson, as 
local Member, spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Mike Peers, as local 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be refused, 
against officer recommendation, on the 
following grounds:

 Inadequate access which would 
have an adverse impact on 
highway safety and amenity 
conflicting with FUDP Policy 
AC13; and

 The indicative plans showed the 
likelihood of an inefficient use of 
land which was contrary to the 
aims of FUDP HSG8.

058299 Holywell Town 
Council

Brynford 
Community 
Council

Full application – erection of 
stables and manege area and 
change of use of land to 
grazing of horses at Pen Y Ball 
Hill, Holywell

Mr H. Evans, the agent, spoke in 
support of the application.

Councillor Paul Johnson, as local 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be refused, 
against officer recommendation, on the 
following grounds:

 Conflict with criteria a-c of FUDP 
SR2; and 

 The nature of the proposal would 

P
age 7



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

give rise to the use of horse 
boxes on a steep highway which 
would have an adverse impact on 
safety of the users of the highway 
in conflict with FUDP AC13.

057388 Penyffordd 
Community 
Council

Outline application – erection 
of up to 36 units of over-55 
retirement housing, open 
space and associated 
infrastructure with details of 
site access at Rhos Road, 
Penyffordd

Mr A. Wright, on behalf of the 
Community Council, spoke 
against the application.

Councillor Cindy Hinds, as local 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be refused 
based on the reasons set out in the 
officer’s report.

058434 Cilcain 
Community 
Council

Full application – renovation 
and change of use of a former 
shop premises to create a one 
bedroom holiday let and 
garden area at Post Office, 
Ffordd y Llan, Cilcain

Deferred.  Proposed by Councillor 
Owen Thomas, and voted upon, to 
enable a site visit to take place.

055430 General matters – outline 
application with all matters 
reserved for residential 
development consisting of 14 
units with a mixture of 2 storey 
semi-detached and 3 storey 
detached dwellings at 
Spectrum Home and Garden 
Centre, Wrexham Road, 

That the decision of refusal by Welsh 
Ministers, for the reasons set out in the 
report, be noted.

P
age 8



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

Cefyn-y-Bedd

APPEALS NOTED
057257 Appeal by Mr T. 

Johnston against 
the decision of 
Flintshire County 
Council to refuse 
planning 
permission for the 
erection of 1 no. 
dwelling at Brook 
Cottage, Chester 
Road, Oakenholt 
– DISMISSED

057788 Appeal by the 
Euro Garages Ltd 
against the non-
determination by 
Flintshire County 
Council for the 
demolition of 
existing petrol 
filling station and 
convenience 
store and 
redevelopment of 
site for new petrol 
filling station, 

P
age 9



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

convenience 
store and drive-
thru bakery (use 
class A1) at Esso 
Service Station, 
Church Street, 
Connah’s Quay – 
DISMISSED

057681 Appeal by Mr J. 
Woodcock 
against the 
refusal of 
planning 
permission by 
Flintshire County 
Council for the 
use of land as a 
touring caravan 
site at Stamford 
Way Farm, 
Stamford Way, 
Ewloe – 
ALLOWED

P
age 10



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 3RD OCTOBER 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – ERECTION OF 14 NO 
DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS AT 
WITHIN COTTAGE & CHESHIRE LANE, ALLTAMI 
ROAD, BUCKLEY

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

058229

APPLICANT: QUATREFOIL HOMES

SITE: WITHEN COTTAGE & CHESHIRE LANE,
ALLTAMI ROAD, BUCKLEY.

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

16TH MARCH 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR MRS C A ELLIS

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: BUCKLEY TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT RELATIVE TO 
SCHEME OF DELEGATION
IMPACT ON PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY AND 
HIGHWAY

SITE VISIT: No

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This report was deferred from the July 18th 2018 Planning Committee 
due to concerned raised at the Planning Committee site visit in 
relation to access over third party land.  This matter has now been 
clarified.

This is a full application for the proposed erection of 14 no. dwellings 
and associated works at land adjacent Withen Cottage and Cheshire 
Lane, Alltami road, Buckley. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6.1



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 The conditional planning permission be granted subject to the 
applicant either entering into a Section 106 Obligation or Unilateral 
Undertaking to provide the following:

• Payment of £1,100 per dwelling in lieu of on-site provision. The 
off-site contribution would be used to enhance existing public 
open space in the community; namely the Skatepark in 
Buckley. The contribution shall be paid upon 50% occupation 
or sale of the dwellings hereby approved;

And 

• Payment of £2,500 towards mitigating the indirect impacts due 
to in combination pressures on the Special Area of 
Conservation (SAC).

Conditions
1. Time commencement 
2. In accordance with approved details
3. Material samples
4. Existing and Finished floor levels 
5. Only foul water shall be allowed to discharge to the public 

sewerage system
6. Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted
7. Detailed layout, mans of traffic calming and signing, surface 

water drainage, street lighting and construction of internal 
estate road to be submitted

8. Footpath 22 improvement scheme including staggered
[...]
ccompanying TAN15: Development and Flood Risk. Zone A 
is considered to represent little or no flood risk. Insufficient detail has 
been provided regarding the disposal of surface water and I consider 
that it would be appropriate to impose a condition requiring the 
submission of a surface water drainage design to be approved prior 
to the commencement of work and thereafter implemented. 

Objections have been received alleging that this site has been 
developed by stealth in order to avoid making a contribution to the 
any local affordable housing need.  There is no evidence to support 
the allegation and the application submitted has to be considered on 
its own merits.

Further objections have been made that community facilities do not 
exist which can support the development.  No evidence has been 
submitted to support this view and therefore very little may be 
attributed to it in the overall planning balance.  

8.00 CONCLUSION

In conclusion it is my view that the proposal complies with policy. 
Satisfactory provision can be made for the public footpath for the 
duration of the construction of the development. Ecological impacts 
can be mitigated and protected on site. There are no objections from 
any of the statutory consultees. 

Accordingly, I recommend that planning permission be granted 
subject to the imposition of conditions within paragraph 2.01 of this 
report, and the completion of a legal agreement. 

8.01 Other Considerations

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 17 of the 

Page 25



Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and considered that there would be no 
significant or unacceptable increase in crime and disorder as a result 
of the recommended decision.

The Council has acted in accordance with the Human Rights Act 1998 
including Article 8 of the Convention and in a manner which is 
necessary in a democratic society in furtherance of the legitimate 
aims of the Act and the Convention.

The Council has had due regard to its publ
[...]
flintshire.gov.uk

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Sub Sta

Play Area

El GLAS-COED

Cottage
Rose

Cottage
Horse

2
1

Felin

Haulfryn

The Close

Gongl

2

Noddfa

Preswylfa

Bodfonfa

y

D
o
lw

a
r

1
4

1

Tyn

8

Mysawy

2

House

PH

Tyn

School

G
ra

ig
lw

d

1

7

Centre

Sun

Community

Sch

Tyn-y-

White

Llan

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2018.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:750

SJ 1765

58434

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

CILCAIN

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 3RD OCTOBER 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: CHANGE OF USE FROM B1 OFFICE TO C4 USE 
PROPOSED 20 BEDROOM - HOUSE OF
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION AT 64 CHESTER 
STREET, FLINT

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 058669

APPLICANT: REVIVE PROPERTY LIMITED

SITE: 64 CHESTER STREET, FLINT

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 2nd JULY 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: CLLR I ROBERTS

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: FLINT TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

CLLRS REQUEST:
IMPACT ON AMENITY AND PARKING

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01

1.02

This is a full planning application for the change of use of the former 
office to a house of multiple occupation containing 20 bedrooms at 64 
Chester Street, Flint.

The main issues relate to the intensity of the residential use
[...]
Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

FLINT

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND 
ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: APPLICATION TO DISCHARGE A SECTION 52 
AGREEMENT RELATING TO PLANNING 
PERMISSION REF:  190/86 RESTRICTING 
OCCUPANCY OF PROPOSED DWELLING AT PLAS 
HAFOD HOTEL, HAFOD ROAD, GWERNYMYNYDD

1.00 APPLICATION NUMBER

1.01 048128

2.00 APPLICANT

2.01 Mr. S. Buckley

3.00 SITE

3.01 Plas Hafod Hotel, Hafod Road, Gwernymynydd.

4.00 APPLICATION VALID DATE

4.01 23rd November 2010

5.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

5.01 To seek a resolution following a request by owners of the Plas Hafod 
Hotel, a Grade II Listed Building, that the existing Section 52 Legal 
Agreement controlling occupancy of a dwelling known as ‘Crud yr 
Hafod’ which retains links to the existing hotel be discharged.  This is 
proposed to enable investment in the historic fabric of the hotel 
building and implement future expansion plans for additional bedroom 
facilities, recently granted planning permission and Listed Building 
Consent under Code Nos 057882 and 057883 respectively. 

5.02 For Members’ information a previous request to replace the Section 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6.4



52 Legal Agreement with a Section 106 Obligation to control 
occupancy of the dwelling and prevent further applications for a new 
dwelling at this location was considered by the Planning and 
Development Control Committee in June 2011.  It was resolved by 
Members at that time to support the request although the legal 
agreement was not completed.

6.00 REPORT

6.01

6.02

This proposal is to discharge the Section 52 Agreement in respect of 
the dwelling approved in 1987 adjacent to the Plas Hafod, 
Gwernymynydd.  The dwelling is currently occupied by the owner’s 
son who is employed at the Plas Hafod.

When deciding whether to discharge a Section 52 Agreement 
members should consider whether that agreement still serves a 
useful purpose.  This is the requisite test for discharging a Section 
106 obligation, and as Section 52 Agreements are the statutory 
predecessor to Section 106 Agreements it is reasonable to adopt this 
test.  

6.03 The Section 52 Agreement was required to ensure that the proposed 
dwelling, which is outside the settlement boundary, was occupied by 
a person solely employed at the Plas Hafod.  This was to meet the 
occupation criteria required by planning policy at that time.

6.04

6.05

6.06

It is considered that the restriction on occupancy now fails to serve a 
useful purpose, as staff are now required for insurance purposes to 
be within the building at all times and the attic has been converted to 
provide self-contained manager’s accommodation. 

The owners of the hotel are seeking to discharge the Section 52 
Agreement attached to the dwelling, to enable them to use the 
dwelling to raise finance to carry out improvement works to the hotel.  
In terms of protecting the Listed Building asset the Council welcome 
and support the recently approved works.  However, this is not a 
material consideration in determining whether the Section 52 
agreement should be discharged. This provides context for members 
on why the application is before them.

Without the restriction of the Section 52 Agreement, the Council is 
accepting the creation of a dwelling in the open Countryside which 
would conflict with Policy HSG4.  The purpose of HSG4 is protect the 
countryside from physical impact of new dwellings.   This is required 
in order to limit the impact of such development on the rural character 
of the area.  In this unusual case the dwelling has been built over 30 
years ago so there is no new harm to the open countryside location 
from the built form of the dwelling.   The dwelling is now an 
established part of the countryside landscape and any significant 
alterations to that dwelling would require a separate planning 

Page 48



application.  The key purpose of HSG4 is therefore not breached.  
Allowing general occupation of the dwelling by discharging the 
Section 52 Agreement in this particular case would have no material 
harm on the rural character of this landscape.  Therefore it is 
considered that the Section 52 Agreement has no useful purpose in 
this regard and should be discharged.

6.07 This is not a planning application and therefore a normal publicity and 
consultation has not been undertaken although the views of the Local 
Member and Gwernymynydd Community Council have been sought.  
At the time of preparing this report no formal responses have been 
received.

7.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

7.01  That the existing Section 52 Agreement be discharged as the 
agreement serves no useful purpose in requiring limited occupation 
by employees of the hotel only.

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Mark Harris
Telephone: (01352) 703267
Email: Robert.m.harris@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 03 OCTOBER 2018 

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND 
ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: APPEAL BY MR. G. WOOD AGAINST THE 
DECISION OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL TO 
REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE USE 
OF 1 NO. EXISTING CARAVAN (UNIT 2) FOR 
DEPUTY MANAGER PERMANENT OCCUPATION 
AT DUNKASONS CARAVAN PARK, MOSTYN 
ROAD, GRONANT – DISMISSED.

 

1.00 APPLICATION NUMBER

1.01 057541

2.00 APPLICANT

2.01 MR. G. WOOD 

3.00 SITE

3.01 DUNKERASON’S CARAVAN PARK , MOSTYN ROAD , GRONANT 

4.00 APPLICATION VALID DATE

4.01 11 SEPTEMBER 2017 

5.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

5.01 To inform Members of a deci
[...]
 Sweet

F
id

d
le

rs R
e
tre

a
t

F
o

u
r

G
re

e
n

b
a
n

k

Mayfield

O
la

n
d
a

H
e
lm

sd
a
le

M
a
lvyn

F
a
ll o

w
fie

ld

7
6

Y Wern

15

10

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2018.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 0983

57541

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

GRONANT

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 3RD OCTOBER 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND 
ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: APPEAL BY MR. P. MILITIADES AGAINST THE 
NON-DETERMINATION BY FLINTSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL OF THE OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 
THE ERECTION OF A3 UNIT (FOOD AND DRINK) 
AND CONSTRUCTION OF NEW AND 
REPLACEMENT CAR PARKING AT EWLOE POST 
OFFICE, THE HIGHWAY, HAWARDEN – ALLOWED.

1.00 APPLICATION NUMBER

1.01 057774

2.00 APPLICANT

2.01 Hungrys-3

3.00 SITE

3.01 Land at Ewloe Post Office,
The Highway, Hawarden.

4.00 APPLICATION VALID DATE

4.01 20th November 2017

5.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

5.01 To inform Members of the outcome of an appeal against the failure of 
Flintshire County Council to give notice within the prescribed period 
of a decision for an outline application (all matters reserved) for the 
erection of a food and drink building (Use Class A3), construction of 
new and replacement surface car parking and revised access detail 
at land at Ewloe
[...]
AVENUE

29

9

3
7

22

(Inn)

21

1

22

1

Crown and Liver

The Birches

11

8

19

15

Thomas Cottages

LB

2

Shelter

O
xf

o
rd

H
o
u
se

Methodist

Firtree Farm

9

PO

5

1
2

2

Ewloe

Church

19

T
y 

C
a
n
o
l

1
4

21

1
0

1
3

2

1

Reynolds Cottages

Orchard View

C
ha

pe
l H

ou
se

1
1

Gateway House

House

Tudor

C
ot

ta
ge

El Sub Sta

Ros
e 

Cot
ta

ge

15

Ja
sm

in
e

4

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2018.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 3066

57774

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

EWLOE

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 058229 - Full Application - Erection of 14 No. Dwellings and Associated Works at Within Cottage and Cheshire Lane, Alltami Road, Buckley.
	Enc. 1 for 058229 - Full Application - Erection of 14 No. Dwellings and Associated Works at Within Cottage and Cheshire Lane, Alltami Road, Buckley.

	6.2 058434 - Full Application - Renovation and Change of Use of a Former Shop Premises to Create a One Bedroom Holiday Let and Garden Area at Post Office, Ffordd y Llan, Cilcain.
	Enc. 1 for 058434 - Full Application - Renovation and Change of Use of a Former Shop Premises to Create a One Bedroom Holiday Let and Garden Area at Post Office, Ffordd y Llan, Cilcain.

	6.3 058669 - Full Application - Change of Use from B1 Office to C4 Use Proposed 20 Bedroom House of Multiple Occupation at 64 Chester Street, Flint.
	Enc. 1 for 058669 - Full Application - Change of Use from B1 Office to C4 Use Proposed 20 Bedroom House of Multiple Occupation at 64 Chester Street, Flint.

	6.4 048128 - General Matters - Application to Delete Section 52 Agreement Attached to Planning Permission Ref:  190/86 Restricting Occupancy of Proposed Dwelling at Plas Hafod Hotel, Hafod Road, Gwernymynydd
	6.5 057541 - Appeal by Mr. G. Wood Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Use of 1 No. Existing Caravan (Unit 2) for Deputy Manager Permanent Occupation at Dunkasons Caravan Park, Mostyn Road, Gronant - DISMISSED.
	Enc. 1 for 057541 - Appeal by Mr. G. Wood Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Use of 1 No. Existing Caravan (Unit 2) for Deputy Manager Permanent Occupation at Dunkasons Caravan Park, Mostyn Road, G

	6.6 057774 –	Appeal by Mr. P. Militiades against Non-Determination by Flintshire County Council for the Outline Application for the Erection of A3 Unit (Food and Drink) and Construction of New and Replacement Car Parking at Ewloe Post Office, The Highway, Hawarden – ALLOWED.
	Enc. 1 for 057774 – Appeal by Mr. P. Militiades against Non-Determination by Flintshire County Council for the Outline Application for the Erection of A3 Unit (Food and Drink) and Construction of New and Replacement Car Parking at Ewloe Post Office,




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
3RD OCTOBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 3rd October 2018.

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David 
Cox, Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick 
Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, 
Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas.

APOLOGY:  Councillor: Carol Ellis.

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning and Environment); Service Manager - Strategy; Team 
Leader – Planning; Senior Planner; Planners; Solicitor and Team Leader – 
Committee Services.

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Peers, following advice from the Solicitor, declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item number 6.1 – Full Application 
– Erection of 14 No. Dwellings and Associated Works at Within Cottage and 
Cheshire Lane, Alltami Road, Buckley as he was Chair of Governors at 
Mountain Lane Primary School.  He said he would speak for three minutes 
and leave the room before the debate and vote. 

27. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to 
the agenda on the Flintshire County Council website:

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s51372/Late%20
Observations.pdf?LLL=0

28. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2018 were 
submitted and confirmed as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

29. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

None were recommended from officers.

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s51372/Late%20Observations.pdf?LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s51372/Late%20Observations.pdf?LLL=0


30. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

31. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 7 members of the public 
and one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 2.40 p.m.)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by 
visiting the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 3RD OCTOBER 2018

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058229 Buckley Town 
Council

Full application – Erection of 
14 No. dwellings and 
associated works at Within 
Cottage and Cheshire Lane, 
Alltami Road, Buckley

Mr J Stones spoke against the 
application.

DEFERRED to seek clarity of the plans.

058434 Cilcain 
Community 
Council

Full application – Renovation 
and change of use of a former 
shop premises to create a one 
bedroom holiday let and 
garden area at Post Office, 
Ffordd y Llan, Cilcain

Mr G Jones spoke against the 
application.

Mr S Richards, the applicant, 
spoke in support of the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.

058669 Flint Town 
Council

Change of use from B1 office 
use to C4 use.  Proposed 20 
bedroom house of multiple 
occupation at 64 Chester 
Street, Flint

Mr M Lakhani, the applicant, 
spoke in support of the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendations.  Furthermore, 
planning permission was granted with a 
condition that there would be an 
enclosed bin storage on site.

048128 Application to discharge a 
Section 52 Agreement relating 
to planning permission ref: 
190/86 restricting occupancy of 

That the existing Section 52 Agreement 
be discharged as the agreement serves 
no useful purpose in requiring limited 
occupation by employees of the hotel 



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

proposed dwelling at Plas 
Hafod Hotel, Hafod Road, 
Gwernymynydd

only.

APPEALS NOTED
057541 Appeal by Mr G 

Wood against the 
decision of 
Flintshire County 
Council to refuse 
planning 
permission for the 
use of 1 No. 
existing caravan 
(unit 2) for deputy 
manager 
permanent 
occupation at 
Dunkasons 
Caravan Park, 
Mostyn Road, 
Gronant – 
DISMISSED

057774 Appeal by Mr P 
Miltiades against 
the non-
determination by 



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

Flintshire County 
Council of the 
outline 
application for the 
erection of A3 
unit (food and 
drink) and 
construction of 
new and 
replacement car 
parking at Ewloe 
Post Office, The 
Highway, 
Hawarden - 
ALLOWED


